others: bond issuances in currencies other than the euro,
which is Telefónica, S.A.'s functional currency, highly
probable transactions in other currencies, future cash

Financial Statements 2021

Individual Annual Report  2021 Telefónica, S. A. 52

inflows in other currencies, investments and divestments,
provisions for collections or payments and collections in
foreign currency, the actual value of the investments
(subsidiaries) in currencies other than the euro.

Interest rate risk
Telefónica´s financial expenses are exposed to changes
in interest rates. In 2021 the euro, the pound sterling and
the US dollar were the short term rates that accounted

for most of the exposure. Telefónica manages its interest
rate risk by entering into derivative financial instruments,
primarily swaps and interest rate options.

Telefónica analyzes its exposure to changes in interest
rates at the Telefónica Group level. The table illustrates
the sensitivity of finance costs and the balance sheet to
variability in interest rates at Group and Telefónica, S.A.
level.

Impact on
Consolidated P/L

Impact on Telefónica,
S.A. P/L

Impact on
Consolidated Equity

Impact on Telefónica,
S.A.  Equity

+100bp  (33)  (37)  (449)  (449)

-100bp  33  37  449  449

To calculate the sensitivity of the income statement, a
100 basis point rise in interest rates in all currencies in
which there are financial positions at December 31, 2021
has been assumed, as well as a 100 basis point decrease
in all currencies in order to avoid negative rates. The
constant position equivalent to that prevailing at the end
of the year has also been assumed.

To calculate the sensitivity of equity to variability in
interest rates, a 100 basis point increase in interest rates
in all currencies and terms in which there are financial
positions at December 31, 2021 was assumed, as well as a
100 basis point decrease in all currencies and terms.
Cash flow hedge positions were also considered as they
are the only positions where changes in market value due